

# 15-3775

---

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

*for the*

## SECOND CIRCUIT

---

Melissa Zarda, co-independent executors of the estate of Donald Zarda, William Allen Moore, Jr, co-independent executor of the estate of Donald Zarda,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

Altitude Express, Inc, doing business as Skydive Long Island, Ray Maynard,

Defendants - Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### APPELLEES' BRIEF

---

**SAUL D. ZABELL, ESQ.**  
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
1 CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 103  
BOHEMIA, NY 11716  
(631) 589-7242  
SZABELL@LABORLAWSNY.COM

---

June 15, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

i. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO THE APPEAL ..... 4

    Summary Judgement..... 5

    Joint Pre-Trial Order ..... 5

    Trial ..... 7

    Relevant Workplace History ..... 11

    2010 Customer Complaint ..... 12

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 16

    A. Sexual Orientation Discrimination is not a Prohibited Basis for Actionable Discrimination under Title VII..... 16

    B. Judicial Deference to Administrative Decisions is not Mandatory ..... 17

        1. *Skidmore* Deference ..... 17

        2. *Chevron* Deference..... 18

    C. The Second Circuit Decision in *Simonton* Remains Undisturbed ..... 19

    D. The EEOC has not Displaced *Simonton* ..... 21

E. Any Putative Claim for Sexual Orientation Discrimination Arising Under Title VII Fails as a Matter of Law .....	26
1. Disparate Treatment .....	26
2. There Exists No Inference of Impermissible Discrimination.....	28
3. Appellees had a Legitimate, Non-Discriminatory Reason for Zarda’s Discharge.....	31
F. Appellees did not Engage in a Trial by “Ambush” .....	33
1. Wayne Burrell.....	34
2. Curt Kellinger .....	35
3. Duncan Shaw .....	36
<b>VI. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>41</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 17-19, 24, 25

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*,  
411 U.S. 792 (1973) ..... 27, 28, 31

*Rovario v. United States*,  
353 U.S. 53 (1957) ..... 38

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944) ..... 17, 18, 21, 24

*Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*,  
133 U.S. 2517 (2013) ..... 21
